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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 

DJNO DE SANCTIS, an individual, on behalf Case No.: C23-02468 
ofhimself and on behal.f of all persons similarly 
situated, [Action Filed July 24, 2023) 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

HENKEL us OPERATIONS 
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; 
HENKEL OF AMERICA, INC., a Delaware 
corporation; HENKEL CORPORATION; a 
Delaware corporation; and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 

Defendants. 
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1 This Addendum to the Settlement Agreement and Release of Claims ("Settlement 

2 Agreement") is made and entered into between Plaintiff Dino De Sanctis ("Plaintiff"), on behalf of 

3 himself and on behalf of all persons similarly si tuated, and Defendants Henkel US Operations 

4 Corporation, Henkel of America, lnc., and Henkel Corporation (collectively "Defendants"). On 

5 August 27, 2024, the North District of California denied of the Parties Joint Stipulation to remand 

6 the Class Action. Accordingly, the following Definitions, Recitals and Terms of Agreement, as well 

7 as the Class Notice, are modified and supersede those in the Settlement Agreement, as follows: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I. DEFINlTlONS 

N. "Effective Date" means the date upon which all of the fo llowing have occurred: (i) 

the Not1hern District of California dismisses the Class Action; (ii) Plaintiff files a 

first amended complaint in the PAGA Action to allege all facts and all causes of action 

which are alleged in the Class Action complaint; (iii) the Court grants final approval 

of the settlement and; (iv) the Comt's judgment approving the Settlement becomes 

Final. Final shall mean the latest of: (i) if there is an appeal of the Court's judgment, 

the date the judgment is affirmed on appeal, the date of dismissal of such appeal, or 

the expiration of the time to file a petition for rev iew with any appellate court that has 

jurisdiction; or (ii) if a petition for review is fi led, the da te of denial of' the petition or 

the date the Court's judgment is entered, pursuant to such petition; or (iii) if no appeal 

is filed, the expiration date of the time for filing or noticing any appeal of the Comt' s 

judgment. If a timely objection to the Settlement is filed (including an objection from 

the L WDA), the Effective Date sha.11 be the later of: (a) the date on which the time for 

all appeals re lating to objections to the Settlement and the Final Approval Order has 

expired; or (b) if an appeal, review, or writ is sought, the date on which the highest 

reviewing court renders its decision denying any petition ( were the inm1ediately lower 

court affim1ed the judgment) or affirming the judgment. Provided, however, if the 

L WDA has commenced an investigation or issued a citation prior to the Effective 

Date, as determined under the foregoing definition, the Effective Date will be 
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extended to the date that the L WDA concludes its investigation or resolves the citation 

(whichever i later), or if the L WDA object to the ettlement, the date when the 

L WDA ' objection to the Settlement i re olved and no longer appea lable. 

T. "Operative Complaint" shall mean the Complaint on file in the PAGA Action. 

RECITALS 

L. On eptember 17, 2024, Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complaint in the PAGA Action 

adding the cla. claim a. erted in the la . Action. Upon unti l the entry of the Final 

Approval Order and Judgmen t, Pla intiff agree to di. rni the la Action. 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

Q. Continuing Jurisdiction. The Court shall retain continuing jurisdiction over this Action 

under California Code of Civil Procedure section 664.6 to ensure the continuing 

implementation of the provi ion of th i Sclllcment and that th time within which to 

bring thi Action to trial under ali fornia ode of iv il Procedure section 5 3.310 hall 

be extended from the date of signing of th i. Agreement by al l Partie until the entry of 

the Final Approval Order and Judgment or if not entered the date tbi Agreement hall 

not longer be of any force or effect.. Plaintiff shall dismiss the Class Action . 

IT IS SO AGREED, FORM AND CONTENT, BY PLAINTIFF: 

22 DATED: 11/12/2024 ;Dino de Sa.nctir 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 



1 

2 
IS SO AGREED, FORM AND CONTENT, BY DEFENDANTS: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: Nov 11, 2024 

DATED: 

Henkel US Operations Corporation, Henkel 
of America, Inc. and Henkel Corporation 

By:1"1~f: 
Margaret Banas 
Vice President, Associate General Counsel 

Henkel US Operations Corporation, Henkel 
of America, Inc. and Henkel Corporation 

Printed Name 

Title 
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DA TED: November 11, 2024 
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JCL LAW FIRM, APC 

By ~~"' 
Je~n-Claude Lr ~ Esq. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Settlement Class 
Members 

ZAK.A Y LA \V GROUP, APLC 

By: 
~'::::, 

Shani 0. Zakay, Esq. 
Attorneys for Plaintiff and 
Members 

SEYFARTH SHAWLLP 

By: 
Andrew M. McNaught, Esq. 
Galen P. Sallomi, Esq. 
Attorneys for Defendants 

4 

the Settlement Class 

ADDENDUM TO CLASS ACTION AND PAGA SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS 



EXHIBIT A 

1 



NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF CLASS AND REPRESENTATfVE ACTION SETTLEMENT 
AND FINAL HEARING DATE 

(Dino De Sa11ctis v. Henkel US Operations Corporation, et lll., Contra Costa County Superior Cou,t Case 
No. C23-02468) 

YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED WHETHER YOU ACT ORDO NOT ACT. PLEASE 
READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY. 

SUMMARY OF YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND OPTIONS IN THIS SETTLEMENT: 
Do Nothing and To receive a cash payment from the Settlement, you do not have to do 
Receive a Payment anything. 

Your estimated Individual Settlement Payment is: $<<_ >>. See 
the explanation below. 
After final approval by the Court, the payment will be mailed to you at 
the same address as this notice. Jf your address has changed, please 
notify the Settlement Administrator as explained below. In exchange 
for the settlement payment, you will release claims against the 
Defendants as detailed below. 

Exclude Yourself If you wish to exclude yourself from the Settlement, you must send a 
written request for exclusion to the Settlement Administrator as 
provided below. If you request exclusion, you will receive no money 
from the Settlement. 
Instructions are set forth below. 

Object You may write to the Court about why you believe the settlement 
should not be approved. 
Directions are provided below. 

A proposed class action settlement (the "Settlement") of this lawsuit pending in the Superior Court for the State 
of California, County of Contra Costa (the "Court") has been reached between Plaintiff Dino De Sanctis 
("Plaintiff') and Defendants Henkel US Operations Corporation, Henkel of America, Inc., and Henkel 
Corporation ("Defendants"). The Court has granted preliminary approval of the Settlement. You may be 
entitled to receive money from this Settlement. 

Yon have received this Class Notice because you have been identified as a member of the Class. 

The Class is defined as: 

All non-exempt employees who are or previously were employed by Henkel US Operations 
Corporation and/or Henkel of America, Inc. and/or Henkel Corporation and performed work in 
California during the Class Period. 

The "Class Period" is the period from November 30, 2021 to the date the Court grants prelin1inary 
approval of the Settlement. 

This Class Notice explains the lawsuit, the Settlement, and your legal rights. It is important that you read this 
Notice carefully as your rights may be affected by the Settlement. 
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I 2. What is this class action lawsuit about? 
On July 24, 2023, Plaintiff filed a Complaint against Defendants in the Superior Court of the State of California, 
County of Contra Costa, asserting causes of action fo r: (.I) Unfair Competition (Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et 
seq.); (2) Failure to Pay Mi.nimum Wages (Labor Code§§ 1194, 1197 and 11 97.1); (3) Failure to Pay Overtime 
Wages (Labor Code§§ 510 et seq.); (4) Fail.ure to Provide Required Meal Periods (Labor Code§§ 226.7, 5 12 
and the applicable Wage Order); (5) Failure lo Provide Required Rest Periods (Labor Code§§ 226.7, 516 and the 
applicable wage order); (6) Failure to Provide Accurate Itemized Statements (Labor Code § 226 and 226.2 et 
seq.); (7) Failure to Provide Wages When Due (Labor Code §§ 201 , 202, 203); (8) Failure to Reimburse 
Employees for Required Expenses (Labor Code § 2802); and (9) Failure to Pay Vacation Wages Due (Labor Code 
§ 227.3). In order to facilitate the settlement, on July 24, 2023, Plaintiff filed a Notice of Violations with the Labor 
and Workforce Development Agency (LWDA) and served the same on Defendants. The operative Complaint 
includes an additional cause of action for Violations of the Private Attorneys General Act [Labor Code §§ 2698, 
et seq.] 

Defendants expressly deny any l.iability or wrongdoing or any kind associated with the claims alleged in the 
Action, dispute any wages, damages and penalties claimed by the Class Representative are owed, and further 
contend that, for any purpose other than settlement, the Action is not appropriate for class or representative action 
treatment. Defendants contend, among other things, that at all times they complied with the California Labor 
Code and the Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders. 

On May 20, 2024, the Pa1iies participated in an all-day mediation with Steven Rottman, Esq., a mediator of wage 
and hour class actions. The mediation concluded with a settlement. The Comi granted preliminary approval of 
the Settlement on <<INSERT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL DATE>>. At that time, the Court also prelintinarily 
approved the Plaintiff to serve as the Class Representative, and the law firms of JCL Law Firm, APC and Zakay 
Law Group, APLC to serve as Class Counse l. 

I 3. What are the terms of the Settlement? 

Gross Settl.ement Amount. Defendants have agreed to pay an "all in" amount or Eight hundred Eighty Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($880,000.00). (the "Gross Settlement Amount") to fund the settlement. The Gross 
Settlement Amount includes the payment of all Settlement Shares to Settlement Class Members, Class Counsel's 
attorneys' fees and costs, Claims Administration Expenses, the PAGA Payment, and the Service Award to the 
Plaintiff. 

After the Judgment becomes Final, Defendants will pay the Gross Settlement Amount by depositing the money 
with the Settlement Administrator. "Final" means the date the Judgment is no longer subject to appeal, or if an 
appeal is {iled, the date the appeal process is completed, and the Judgment is affirmed. 

Amounts to be Paid from the Gross Selllement Amount. The Settlement provides for certain payments to be 
made from the Gross Settlement Amount, which will be subject to final Court approval, and which will be 
deducted from the Gross Settlement Amount be fore settlement payments are made to Class Members, as fo llows: 

• Claims Administration Expenses. Payment to the Settlement Administrator, estimated not to exceed 
$9,000.00 for expenses, including expenses of sending this Notice, processing opt-outs, and distributing 
settlement payments. 

• Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. Payment to Class Counsel of Attorneys' Fees of no more than 1/3 of the 
Gross Settlement Amount ( currentl.y $293,333.33) and Attorneys' Expenses of not more than $25,000.00 
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for all expenses incurred as documented in Class Counsel's billing records, both subject to Court approval. 
Class Counsel have been prosecuting the Actions on behalf of Plaintiff and the Class on a contingency fee 
basi.s (that i.s, without being paid any money to date) and have been paying al l litigation costs and expenses. 

• Service Award. Service Award of up to Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to Plaintiff or such lesser 
amount as may be approved by the Court, to compensate him for services on behalf of the Class in 
initiating and prosecuting the Action, and for the risks he undertook. 

• PAGA Payment. A payment of $40,000.00 relating to Plaintiffs claim under the Private Attorneys 
General Act ("PAGA"), $30,000.00 of which will be paid to the State of California's Labor and Workforce 
Development Agency ("LWDA") and the remaining $10,000.00 will be dish·ibuted to Aggrieved 
Employees as part of the Net PAGA Amount. 

• Calculation of Payments to Settlement Class Members. After all the above payments of the court-approved 
Attorneys' Fees, Attorneys' Expenses, the Service Award, the PAGA Payment, and the Claims 
Administration Expenses are deducted from the Gross Settlement Amount, the remaining portion, called 
the ''Net Settlement Amount," shall be distributed to class members who do not request exclusion 
("Settl.ement Class Members"). Settlement Class Members wil I be paid based on the nwnber of 
workweeks worked during the Class Period. A "workweek" is defined as any seven (7) consecutive days 
beginning on Sunday and ending on Saturday, in which a Class Member is employed by De fondants during 
the Class Period in California. 

• Calculation of Aggrieved Employees Payments to Aggrieved Employees. The PAGA Payment shall be 
distributed to Aggrieved Employees irrespective of whether they exclude themselves or opt-out. The 
PAGA Payment will be divided by the total number of pay periods worked by all Aggrieved Employees 
during the PAGA Period, and then taking that nwnber and multiplying it by the number of pay periods 
worked by each respective Aggrieved Employee during the PAGA Period. "Aggrieved Employee" means 
all non-exempt employees who are or previously were employed by Henkel US Operations Corporation 
and/or Henkel of America, Inc. and/or Henkel Corporation and performed work i.n California during the 
PAGA Period. The PAGA Period means the period from July 24, 2022 to the date the Court grants 
preliminary approval of the Settlement. 

If the Settlement is approved by the Court, you will automatically be mailed a check for your Individual 
Settlement Payment to the same address as this Class Notice. You do not have to do anything to receive a 
payment. If your address has changed, you must contact the Settlement Administrator to inform them of your 
correct address to ensure you receive your payment. 

Tax Matters. Twenty percent (20%) of each Individual Settlement Payment i.s allocated to wages. Taxes are 
withheld from this amount, and each Settlement Class Member will be issued an Internal Revenue Service Form 
W-2 for such payment. Forty percent ( 40%) of each lndividual Settlement Payment is allocated to interest and 
forty percent (40%) to penalties, and other non-wage payments, and no taxes will be withheld from the PAGA 
Payment paid to Aggrieved Employees. Each Settlement Class Member will be issued an Internal Revenue 
Service Form 1099 for Penalty Portion and Interest Portion of the Individual Settlement Payments. In addition, 
no taxes will be withheld from the PAGA Payment paid to Aggrieved Employees, and each Aggrieved Employee 
will be issued an Internal Revenue Service Form 1099 for such payment. Neither Class Counsel nor Defendants' 
counsel intend anything contained in this Settlement to constitute advice regarding taxes or taxability. You may 
wish to consult a tax advisor concerning the tax consequences of the payments received under the Settlement. 
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No Credit Toward Benefit Plans. The Tndiv idual Settlement Payments and Aggrieved Employee Payments made 
to Settlement Class Members and/o r Aggrieved Employees under this Settlement Agreement, as well as any other 
payments made pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, will not be utilized lo calculate any additional benefits 
under any benefit plans lo which any Class Members may be eligible, including, but not limited to profit-sharing 
plans, bonus plans, 401(k) plans, stock purchase plans, vacation plans, sick leave plans, PTO plans, and any other 
benefit plan. Rather, it is lhe Parties' intention that this Settlement Agreement will not affect any rights, 
contributions, or amounts to which any Class Members may be entitled under any benefit plans. 

Conditions of Settlement. This Settlement is conditioned upon the Court entering an order granting final approval 
of the Settlement and entering judgment. 

I 4. What Do 1 Release Under the Settlement? 

Released Claims. Upon entry of final judgment and funding in fu ll of the Gross Settlement Amount by 
Defendants, Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members shall release all Released Class Claims that occurred 
during the Class Period as to the Rel.eased Parties. Released Class Claims means all claims that were alleged, or 
reasonably could have been alleged, based on the facts stated in the Operative Complaint including, without 
limitation, claims for (1) failure to pay minimum wages; (2) failure to pay overtime wages; (3) failure to provide 
meal periods or pay a premium in lieu thereof; ( 4) failure to authorize and permit rest periods or pay a premium 
in lieu thereof; (5) failure to tin1ely pay wages including at the time of termination/end of employment; (6) failure 
to furnish accurate itemized wage statements; (7) failure to reimburse employees for business expenses; (8) unfair 
business practices; (9) failure to pay vacation and/or sick pay wages; and ( 10) claims for violation of California 
Labor Code sections 201-204, 210,218.5, 218.6, 221,226,226.3, 226.7, 227.3, 246,510,512,516,558, 1174, 
1174.5, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1 , 1198, 1199, and 2802-2804, California Code of Civil Procedure section 
I 021.5, Civil Code sections 3287, 3289, and California Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq. 
(arising from violations of the labor code listed above) or any applicable IWC Wage Order. Class Members do 
not release any claims that cannot be released by law, including, without li mitation, claims for vested benefits, 
wrongful termination, violation of the Fair Employment and Housing Act, unemployment insurance, disability, 
social security, workers' compensation, or claims based on facts occurring outside the Class Period. 

The Released PAGA Claims shall be released as follows. As of the Settlement Effective Date and upon funding 
in full of the Gross Settlement Amount by Defendants, all Aggrieved Employees shall release all Released PAGA 
Claims, irrespective of whether they opted-out of the class settlement and will be bound by this PAGA Release 
(the "PAGA Release"). "Released PAGA Claims" means all claims for PAGA penalties that were alleged, or 
reasonably could have been alleged during the PAGA Period, based on the facts stated in the Operative Complaint 
and the PAGA Notice including, without limitation, claims for PAGA Penalties arising from (I) failure to pay 
minimum wages; (2) fa ilure to pay overtime wages; (3) failure to provide meal periods or pay a premi.um in lieu 
thereof; (4) failure to authorize and permit rest periods or pay a premium in lieu thereof; (5) fai lw-e to timely pay 
wages including at the time of termination/end of employment; (6) failure to furnish accurate itemized wage 
statements; (7) failure to reimburse employees for business expenses; (8) fai lure to pay vacation and/or sick pay 
wages; and (9) claims for penalties under the Private Attorneys General Act for violation of California Labor 
Code sections 201-204, 210, 218.5, 218.6, 221, 226, 226.3, 226.7, 227.3, 246, 510, 512, 516, 558, 1174, 1174.5, 
1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1 , 1198, 1199, and 2802-2804, 2698, et seq. ("PAGA") California Code of Civil 
Procedure section 1021.5, Civil Code sections 3287, 3289,) or any applicable IWC Wage Order. 

This means that, if you do not timely and formally exclude yourself from the settlement, you cannot sue, continue 
to sue, or be part of any other lawsuit against Defendants about the legal issues resolved by this Settlement. It 
also means that all of the Court's orders in this Action will apply to you and legally bind you. 

4 



I 5. How much will my payment be? 

Defendants' records reflect that you have << __ >> Workweeks worked during the Class Period 
(November 30, 2021 to the date the Court grants preliminary approval of the Settlement). 

Based on this information, your estimated Settlement Share is << ___ >>. 

Defendants' records reflect that you have << __ >> pay periods worked during the PAGA Period (July 
24, 2022 to the date the Court grants preliminary approval of the Settlement). 

Based on this information, your estimated PAGA Payment Share is << ___ >>. 

If you wish to challenge the information set forth above, then you must submit a written, signed dispute 
challenging the information along with supporting documents, to the Settlement Administrator at the address 
provided in this Notice no later than _______ [forty-live (45) days after the Notice or fi fteen (.15) days 
after the re-mailed Noticej. 

To get money from the settlement, you do not have to do anything. A check for your settlement payment will 
be mailed automatically to the same address as this Notice. If your address is inco1Tect or has changed, you must 
notify the Settlement Administrator. The Settlement Administrator is: Apex Class Action LLC. 

The Court will hold a hearing on -------~ to decide whether to finally approve the Settlement. If 
the Court approves the Settlement and there are no objections or appeals, payments will be mailed within a few 
months after this hearing. If there are objections or appeals, resolving them can take time, perhaps more than a 
year. Please be patient. After entty of the Judgment, the Settlement Administrator wilt provide notice of the final 
judgment to the Class Members by posting a copy of the Judgment on the administrator's website at 
www .apexclassaction.com. 

7. What if I don't want to be a art of the Settlement? 

If you do not wish to participate in the Settlement, you may exclude yourself from the Settlement or "opt out." If 
you opt out, you wiJI receive NO money from the Settlement, and you will not be bound by its terms, except 
as provided as follows. Irrespective of whether you exclude yourself from the Settlement or "opt out," if you 
are an Aggri.eved Employee, you will be bound by the PAGA Release, you will be deemed to have released the 
Released PAGA C l.aims, and you wil l receive a share of the PAGA Payment. 

To opt out, you must submit to the Settlement Administrator, by First Class Mail., a wri tten, signed and dated 
request for exclusion postmarked no later than _______ . The address for the Settlement Administrator 
is 18 Technology Drive, Suite 164, Irvine, CA 92618; Tel. (800) 355-0700. The request for exclusion must state 
in substance that the Class Member has read the Class Notice and that he or he wishes to be excluded from the 
settlement of the class action lawsuit entitled Dino De Sanctis v. Henkel US Operations Corporation, et al., Contra 
Costa County Superior Court Case No. C23-02468. The request for exclusion must contain your name, address, 
signature and the last four digits of your Social Security Number for verification purposes. The request for 
exclusion must be signed by you. No other person may opt out for a member of the Class. 

Written requests for exclusion that are postmarked after _____ _, or are incomplete or unsigned will be 

5 



rejected, and those Class Members wi ll remain bound by the Settlement and the release described above. 

8. How do 1 tell the Court that I would like to challen e the Settlement? 

Any Class Member who has not opted out and bel.ieves that the Settlement shoul.d not be finally approved 
by the Court for any reason, rnay object to the proposed Settlement. Objections may be in writing and state the 
Class Member's name, current address, telephone number, and describe why you believe the Settlement is unfair 
and whether you intend to appear at the final approval hearing. All written objections or other correspondence 
must also state the nan1e and number of the case, which is Dino De Sanctis v. Henkel US Operations 
Corporation, Henkel of America, Inc., et al., Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. C23-02468. You 
may also object without submitting a written objection by appearing at the final approval hearing scheduled as 
described in Section 9 below. 

To object to the Settlement, you cannot opt out. Jf the Court approves the Settlement, you wil.l be bound 
by the terms of the Settlement in the same way as Class Members who do not object. Any Class Member who 
does not object in the manner prov ided in this Class Notice shall have waived any objection to the Settlement, 
whether by appeal or otherwise. 

Written objections must be delivered or mailed to the Settlement Administrator no later than 
_______ . The address for the Settlement Administrator is 18 Technology Drive, Suite 164, Irvine, CA 
92618; Tel: (800) 355-0700. 

The addresses for the Parties' counsel are as follows: 

Class Counsel: 
Jean-Claude Lapuyade, Esq. 
JCL Law Firm, APC 
5440 Morehouse Drive, Suite 3600 
San Diego, CA 9212 l 
Tel. : (619) 599-8292 
E-Mail: j lapuyade@jc l-law fi rm.com 

Class Counsel: 
Shani 0. Zakay, Esq. 
Zakay Law Group, APLC 
5440 Morehouse Drive, Suite 3600 
San Diego, CA 92 12 1 
Tel: (619) 599-8292 
Emai l: shani@zakaylaw.com 

Counsel for Defendants: 
Andrew M. McNaught, Esq. 
Galen P. Sallomi, Esq. 
Seyfarth Shaw LLP 
560 Mission Street, Suite 3100 
San Fransisco, CA 94105 
Tel: (415) 397-2823 
Fax: (415) 397-8549 
E-Mail: amcnaught@seyfarth.com 
E-Mail: gsallomi@seyfarth.com 

I I 9. When and where will the Court decide whether to approve the Settlement? 

The Court will hold a Final Approval Hearing at 00:00 AM/PM on _______ , at the Contra Costa County 
Superior Court, Department _ , located at ___ before Judge ___ . At this hearing, the Court will consider 
whether the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate. The purpose of this hearing is for the Court to determine 
whether to grant final approval to the Settlement. If there are objections, the Court will consider them. The Court 
will listen to people who have made a timely written request to speak at the hearing or who appear at the hearing 

6 



to object. This bearing may be rescheduled by the Court without further notice to you. You are not required to 
attend the Final Approval Hearing, although any Class Member is welcome to attend the hearing. 

10. How do I et more information about the Settlement? 

You may call the Settlement Administrator at 1-800-355-0700 or write to Dino De Sanctis v. Henkel US 
Operations Corporation, et al., Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. C23-02468., Settlement 
Administrator, 18 Technology Drive, Suite 164, Irvine, CA 92618 c/o Apex Class Action, LLC. 

This notice summarizes the proposed settlement. More details are in the Settlement Agreement. You may receive 
a copy of the Settlement Agreement, the Final Judgment or other Settlement documents by writing to JCL Law 
firm, APC, 5440 Morehouse Drive, Suite 3600, San Diego, CA 92121 or by visiting the administrator's website 
at www.apexclassaction.com. 

PLEASE DO NOT CALL THE COURT ABOUT THIS NOTICE. 

IMPORTANT: 

• You must inform the Settlement Administrator of any change of address to ensure receipt of your 
settlement payment. 

• Settlement checks will be null and void 180 days after issuance if not deposited or cashed. In such event, 
the Settlement Administrator shall pay all funds from such uncashed checks to the Interdisciplinary Center 
for Healthy Workplaces at the University of California, Berkeley. If your check is lost or misplaced, you 
should contact the Settlement Administrator immediately to request a replacement. 

312530205v.3 
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